PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

AIR TRAFFIC AND NAVIGATION SERVICES COMPANY AMENDMENT BILL

[B 6—2018]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Transport (National Assembly))

[B 6A—2018]

ISBN 978-1-4850-0598-5

No. of copies printed 400

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

AIR TRAFFIC AND NAVIGATION SERVICES COMPANY AMENDMENT BILL [B 6—2018]

CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 2, in line 14, to omit ", (Act No. 44 of 1993)".
- 2. On page 2, in line 16, to omit ", 1993 (Act No. 44 of 1993)".
- 3. On page 2, after line 16, to insert the following definition:

" 'Companies Act' means the Companies Act, 2008 (Act No.71 of 2008);".

4. On page 2, from line 19, to omit the definition of "company" and to substitute for the following definition:

"**'company'** means the Air Traffic and Navigation Services Company, established in terms of section 2;".

- 5. On page 2, in line 27, to omit ", 1993 (Act No. 44 of 1993)".
- 6. On page 3, in line 7, to omit "and".
- 7. On page 3, after line 7, to insert the following paragraph:
 - "(f) by the substitution for the definition of "Shareholding Minister" of the following definition:
 "Shareholding Minister' means the Minister [mentioned] designated in terms of section [3(3)] 3(4);".
- 8. On page 3, in line 8, to omit "(f)" and to substitute for "(g)".
- 9. On page 3, in line 11, to omit ", 2008 (Act No.71 of 2008)".

CLAUSE 2

- 1. On page 3, in line 16, to omit "of [public]" and to substitute for "<u>and</u> <u>classification of</u>".
- 2. On page 3, in line 20, to omit the second "and".
- 3. On page 3, in line 21, to omit "subsections (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6)" and to substitute with "subsection (6);".
- 4. On page 3, after line 21, to insert the following new paragraphs (d) and (e):
 - "(*d*) by the substitution in subsection (7) for paragraph (*c*) of the following paragraph:
 - "(c) The majority of the non-executive directors shall be persons who are not [officers or] employees [as defined in section 1] in terms of the Public Service Act, [1984 (Act No. 111 of 1984)] <u>1994 (Proclama-</u> tion 103 of 1994).".